Sumter City-County
Zoning Board of Appeals

March 12, 2025

BOA-25-05, 241 Manning Ave. (City)

The applicant (Ivan Sanders) is requesting variances from the front building
setback requirements outlined in Article 3.1.5.6. (GC District) Minimum Yard
& Building Setbacks, the landscape buffering requirements outlined Article
9.b.1: Landscaping Requirements, Article 9.b.2.. Landscaping Determination,
Article 9, Table 9-1 Landscaping Chart, and Article 9.b.4. Landscaping Type
Depictions of the City of Sumter Zoning & Development Standards Ordinance
(the “Ordinance), and any other variances as maybe required to allow for
new non-residential development on the property. The property is located
along Manning Ave. and E. Bee St. and is within the General Commercial
(GC) zoning district.

The subject property consists of multiple Sumter County tax map
parcels, as follows: TMS#s 227-04-04-049 (231 Manning Ave.), 227-04-04-051
(235 Manning Ave.), 227-04-04-053, 227-04-04-054 (237 Manning Ave.), 227-04-
04-056 (241 Manning Ave.), 227-04-04-057 (107 E. Bee St.), 227-04-04-058 (109

E. Bee St.), & 227-04-04-059 (111 E. Bee St.).

Appeals - Vartance - Special Exception



Sumter City-County
Zoning Board of Appeals

March 12, 2025

BOA-25-05, 241 Manning Ave. (City)

I THE REQUEST
Applicant:
Status of the Applicant:

Request:

City Council Ward:

Location:

Present Use/Zoning:

Tax Map Reference:

1. BACKGROUND

Ivan Sanders

Property Owner

Variance from front building setback requirements and
landscape buffer requirements to facilitate the redevelopment of
the property for a community/cultural center.

Ward 3

241 Manning Ave. (multiple tax parcels)

Residential & Vacant / General Commercial (GC) &
Residential-6 (R-6).

227-04-04-049, 227-04-04-051, 227-04-04-053, 227-04-04-
054, 227-04-04-056, 227-04-05-057, 227-04-04-058, & 227-04-
04-059

The applicant is requesting multiple variances
related to front building setback requirements and
landscape buffer requirements to facilitate the
redevelopment of the property for a
community/cultural center to include arts
programming/studio, job training and placement,
and behavioral health support services components.
The development will consist of a new
community/cultural center building, as well as the
reuse of an existing residential structure on the
property for a museum/galley.

The property consists of multiple parcels located on the northeast side of the intersection of
Manning Ave/E. Bee St. The property is shown in red on the location map above.



There are two main components of this request, as described below:

1. Reuse of a discontinued residential structure for a non-residential purpose. Full
compliance with City of Sumter Zoning & Development Standards Ordinance (the
“Ordinance”) is required for reuse of this structure based on the amount of investment
required to upfit vs. the structure’s market value. The structure currently encroaches +/-
3.9 ft. into the required 20 ft. front setback area applicable to non-residential uses along
major arterial roadways where parking is not located in front of the building. Variance
approval is required to reuse this structure as planned.

2. Reduction in the required landscape buffer width along the rear of the development site
that is adjacent to residential uses. The Ordinance requires a Type B 10 ft. buffer for this
scenario, with an option to reduce to 5 ft. if a solid fence is provided. The applicant is
proposing a 7 ft. landscape buffer width, with no solid fence being proposed.

Note: This request was advertised for minimum off-street parking variances, in addition to the
other requests stated in this report. Minimum off-street parking for Community Center uses is
reviewed on an individual case-by-case basis per Article 8, Exhibit 8-12: Off-Street Parking
Requirements for Non-Residential Land Uses. As such, variance approval by the Zoning Board
of Appeals is not required for minimum off-street parking in this instance.

Figure 1: Site Layout & Variances Requested.



The table below outlines exhibits attached to this staff report.

Exhibit Reference Table

Exhibit 1 Manning Ave. Free Studio Description & Mission

Exhibit 2 Existing Conditions Plan Sheet

Exhibit 3 Site Layout Plan Sheet

Exhibit 4 Site Layout Plan Sheet W/ Partial Conceptual Landscaping

Figure 2: 2024 Aerial Photography Map

Figure 3: Site Photo from January 2025 (Source: Google Streetview)




Ordinance Requirements:

Article 3.h.5.b: GC District Minimum Yard & Building Setback Requirements

Article 9.b.1: Landscaping Requirements




Article 9.b.2: Landscaping Determination

Article 9, Table 9-1: Landscaping Chart

Article 9.b.4: Landscaping Type Depictions




The Request:

The applicant (Ivan Sanders) is requesting variances from the front building setback requirements
outlined in Article 3.i.5.b: (GC District) Minimum Yard & Building Setbacks, the landscape
buffering requirements outlined Article 9.b.1: Landscaping Requirements, Article 9.b.2.:
Landscaping Determination, Article 9, Table 9-1 Landscaping Chart, and Article 9.b.4:
Landscaping Type Depictions of the City of Sumter Zoning & Development Standards Ordinance
(the *“Ordinance), and any other variances as maybe required to allow for new non-residential
development on the property.

I11.  FOUR PART TEST

In order to grant the requested variance, the request must meet all parts of a State-mandated four-
part test. When reviewing a variance request, the Board may not grant a variance that would do
the following:

e Allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district;

e Extend physically a nonconforming use of land;

e Change zoning district boundaries shown on the Sumter City-County Official Zoning
Map.

The fact a property may be utilized more profitably should a variance be granted shall not be
considered grounds for approving a variance request. In granting a variance, the Board may
attach to it such conditions regarding location, character, or other features of the proposed
building, structure, or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health,
safety, or general welfare.

Staff Review:

1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property.

The property consists of multiple parcels that will be combined into a single site to facilitate
the development of a community/cultural center in South Sumter. The property is located
along Manning Ave., which is classified as a major arterial roadway and supports a mix of
both commercial, institutional, and residential uses. The backside of the block is under
separate ownership and is used for residential purposes. The proposed development area with
frontage along Manning Ave. has a depth of approximately 150 ft. The space available to
develop the property to current standards is limited. In addition to limited space, more
restrictive requirements are in place due to adjacent uses being residential.

2) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.

Typically, new commercial developments in this area of Manning Ave. encompass an entire
block to address the full range of site development issues. The development itself, a small



3)

4)

V.

scale community/cultural center with a mission to benefit the neighborhood and be part of the
community fabric, could be considered a unique condition.

Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.

The application of the ordinance to the particular property would preclude the applicant from
carrying out the development in the manner proposed. The development was laid out in the
manner proposed to reduce, as much as possible, impacts to adjacent property while at the
same time meeting high quality standards.

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or
to the public good, and the granting of the variance will not harm the character of the
district.

Reductions to building setback and landscape buffer width requirements should be weighed
carefully, as the requirements are in place to ensure compatibility, ensure minimum open
space around structure, facilitate safe access, and avoid negatively impacting surrounding
properties.

The building setback variance request is required to reuse an established structure that is
subject to a discontinuance. This existing structure is culturally significant as it is the location
of the original studio of Artist/Sculptor David “Pablo” Sanders. As such, approval of the
requested front setback variance to allow for reuse of this structure is not anticipated to be of
substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good. Further, approval is not
anticipated to harm the character of the district.

The landscape buffer width reduction is being requested along the rear property line of the
development area that fronts Manning Ave. due to the limited space available for compliant
non-residential development. While the requested reduction is below Ordinance required
minimums, the applicant intends to provide buffer landscape plantings in this area. Details of
these plantings can be reviewed during the minor site plan process to ensure that sufficient
buffering is being provided, and that the general intent of the planting standards is being
upheld. As such, approval of the requested landscape buffer width variance is not
anticipated to be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good. Further,
approval is not anticipated to harm the character of the district.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends no additional approval conditions if the BOA makes the necessary findings to
the approve this request.

V.

DRAFT MOTIONS FOR BOA-25-05

1. 1 move the Zoning Board of Appeals approve BOA-25-05, subject to the following
findings of fact and conclusions and so stated:



2. I move the Zoning Board of Appeals deny BOA-25-05, subject to the findings of fact and
conclusions developed by the BZA and so stated:

3. I move the Zoning Board of Appeals enter an alternative motion for BOA-25-05.

VI. BOARD OF APPEALS - March 12, 2025
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March 21, 2023

From: Ivan T. Sanders, Executive Director and Beverly A. Montgomery, Chairperson — Board of

Directors
Re: The Manning Avenue Free Studio Project (MAFS)

The Vision: The vision of The Manning Avenue Free Studio (MAFS) Art Project is to create an inclusive,
safe haven for Artists, at risk Children, Youth and Adults to learn, value and create Art as a means to heal,
inspire, challenge and build equity in the South Sumter Community and surrounding areas.

The Mission: The Manning Avenue Free Studio (MAFS) Art Project has a two-fold mission:

e To educate and build a lifelong appreciation for Art, Creativity and Craftsmanship.

e To provide person centered Art Programs, Job Training and Placement and Behavioral Health Support

within a Cultural Center housing a legacy of work by renowned Artist/Sculptor, David “Pablo” Sanders.

The Concept: “Art and culture are essential for building a community, supporting development, nurturing
health and well-being, and contributing to economic opportunity. Collectively, art and culture enable
understanding of the past and envisioning of a shared, more equitable future. In disinvested communities,
art and culture act as tools for community development, shaping infrastructure...and other core amenities.
In communities of color and low-income communities, art and culture contribute to strengthening cultural
identity, healing trauma, and fostering a shared vision for community.” (PolicyLink.org - a national
research and action institute advancing economic and social equity). Across the United States, growing
movements are focusing on equitable development, and community-centered art and culture are uniting to
strengthen the equity impact of their work. The Manning Avenue Free Studio (MAFS) in Sumter, South
Carolina is aligned with this concept and designed program goals that will build a bridge between Art and
Culture, Workforce Development and Behavioral Health Supports needed and required in a community
whose growth has been stunted by poverty, crime, substance misuse, unemployment/under-employment and
neglect.

241 Manning Avenue, Sumter South Carolina29150 « Correspondence: PO Box 423, Dalzell South Carolina 29040

Voice: 803.464.8453 *  Email: mafs766@yahoo.com * Website: www.manningfreestudio.org
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